
1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_001

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1440 1450 1460

X (km)

-940

-935

-930

-925

-920

-915

-910

-905

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_001: 17:42:38.1 to 17:52:17.9 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

74.286 S

122.795 E

9.96 km

74.305 S

122.482 E

19.92 km

74.371 S

122.552 E

29.87 km

74.298 S

122.580 E

39.83 km

74.216 S

122.453 E

49.78 km

74.130 S

122.366 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_001: 17:42:38.1 to 17:52:17.9 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

74.286 S

122.795 E

9.96 km

74.305 S

122.482 E

19.92 km

74.371 S

122.552 E

29.87 km

74.298 S

122.580 E

39.83 km

74.216 S

122.453 E

49.78 km

74.130 S

122.366 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_002

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1470 1480 1490 1500 1510

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_002: 17:52:18.2 to 18:01:23.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

74.130 S

122.366 E

10.01 km

74.056 S

122.184 E

20.02 km

73.981 S

122.005 E

30.00 km

73.906 S

121.830 E

40.01 km

73.831 S

121.655 E

50.00 km

73.755 S

121.484 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_002: 17:52:18.2 to 18:01:23.0 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

74.130 S

122.366 E

10.01 km

74.056 S

122.184 E

20.02 km

73.981 S

122.005 E

30.00 km

73.906 S

121.830 E

40.01 km

73.831 S

121.655 E

50.00 km

73.755 S

121.484 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_003

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1520 1530 1540 1550 1560

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_003: 18:01:23.3 to 18:10:29.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

73.755 S

121.484 E

10.01 km

73.678 S

121.317 E

20.02 km

73.602 S

121.152 E

30.00 km

73.526 S

120.986 E

40.01 km

73.450 S

120.819 E

50.00 km

73.374 S

120.653 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_003: 18:01:23.3 to 18:10:29.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

73.755 S

121.484 E

10.01 km

73.678 S

121.317 E

20.02 km

73.602 S

121.152 E

30.00 km

73.526 S

120.986 E

40.01 km

73.450 S

120.819 E

50.00 km

73.374 S

120.653 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_004

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1570 1580 1590 1600 1610

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_004: 18:10:30.0 to 18:19:32.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

73.374 S

120.653 E

10.01 km

73.297 S

120.493 E

20.02 km

73.220 S

120.330 E

30.00 km

73.143 S

120.178 E

40.01 km

73.065 S

120.022 E

50.00 km

72.989 S

119.863 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_004: 18:10:30.0 to 18:19:32.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

73.374 S

120.653 E

10.01 km

73.297 S

120.493 E

20.02 km

73.220 S

120.330 E

30.00 km

73.143 S

120.178 E

40.01 km

73.065 S

120.022 E

50.00 km

72.989 S

119.863 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_005

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1620 1630 1640 1650 1660

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_005: 18:19:33.0 to 18:28:34.5 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.989 S

119.863 E

10.01 km

72.912 S

119.703 E

20.02 km

72.834 S

119.551 E

30.03 km

72.757 S

119.399 E

40.04 km

72.679 S

119.250 E

50.02 km

72.602 S

119.100 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_005: 18:19:33.0 to 18:28:34.5 GPS

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.989 S

119.863 E

10.01 km

72.912 S

119.703 E

20.02 km

72.834 S

119.551 E

30.03 km

72.757 S

119.399 E

40.04 km

72.679 S

119.250 E

50.02 km

72.602 S

119.100 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_006

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1670 1680 1690 1700 1710

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_006: 18:28:34.8 to 18:37:32.2 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.601 S

119.100 E

10.01 km

72.523 S

118.956 E

20.02 km

72.445 S

118.808 E

30.00 km

72.368 S

118.658 E

40.01 km

72.289 S

118.517 E

50.00 km

72.211 S

118.373 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_006: 18:28:34.8 to 18:37:32.2 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.601 S

119.100 E

10.01 km

72.523 S

118.956 E

20.02 km

72.445 S

118.808 E

30.00 km

72.368 S

118.658 E

40.01 km

72.289 S

118.517 E

50.00 km

72.211 S

118.373 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_007

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1720 1730 1740 1750 1760

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_007: 18:37:32.5 to 18:46:25.8 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.211 S

118.372 E

10.01 km

72.133 S

118.231 E

20.02 km

72.055 S

118.084 E

30.00 km

71.977 S

117.945 E

40.01 km

71.898 S

117.808 E

50.00 km

71.819 S

117.675 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_007: 18:37:32.5 to 18:46:25.8 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

72.211 S

118.372 E

10.01 km

72.133 S

118.231 E

20.02 km

72.055 S

118.084 E

30.00 km

71.977 S

117.945 E

40.01 km

71.898 S

117.808 E

50.00 km

71.819 S

117.675 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_008

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1770 1780 1790 1800 1810

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_008: 18:46:26.1 to 18:55:18.1 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.818 S

117.675 E

10.01 km

71.739 S

117.542 E

20.02 km

71.660 S

117.409 E

30.00 km

71.581 S

117.277 E

40.01 km

71.502 S

117.140 E

50.00 km

71.424 S

117.004 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_008: 18:46:26.1 to 18:55:18.1 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.818 S

117.675 E

10.01 km

71.739 S

117.542 E

20.02 km

71.660 S

117.409 E

30.00 km

71.581 S

117.277 E

40.01 km

71.502 S

117.140 E

50.00 km

71.424 S

117.004 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_009

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1820 1830 1840 1850 1860

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_009: 18:55:18.4 to 19:04:05.8 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.424 S

117.004 E

10.01 km

71.345 S

116.870 E

20.02 km

71.264 S

116.752 E

30.00 km

71.185 S

116.619 E

40.01 km

71.106 S

116.492 E

49.99 km

71.026 S

116.365 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_009: 18:55:18.4 to 19:04:05.8 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.424 S

117.004 E

10.01 km

71.345 S

116.870 E

20.02 km

71.264 S

116.752 E

30.00 km

71.185 S

116.619 E

40.01 km

71.106 S

116.492 E

49.99 km

71.026 S

116.365 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_010

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1870 1880 1890 1900 1910

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_010: 19:04:06.0 to 19:12:47.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.026 S

116.364 E

10.01 km

70.946 S

116.242 E

20.02 km

70.866 S

116.116 E

30.03 km

70.787 S

115.990 E

40.04 km

70.706 S

115.871 E

50.02 km

70.625 S

115.758 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_010: 19:04:06.0 to 19:12:47.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

71.026 S

116.364 E

10.01 km

70.946 S

116.242 E

20.02 km

70.866 S

116.116 E

30.03 km

70.787 S

115.990 E

40.04 km

70.706 S

115.871 E

50.02 km

70.625 S

115.758 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_011

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1920 1930 1940 1950 1960

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_011: 19:12:48.0 to 19:21:42.4 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.625 S

115.758 E

10.01 km

70.545 S

115.634 E

20.02 km

70.465 S

115.512 E

30.00 km

70.385 S

115.396 E

40.01 km

70.304 S

115.283 E

49.99 km

70.224 S

115.165 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_011: 19:12:48.0 to 19:21:42.4 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.625 S

115.758 E

10.01 km

70.545 S

115.634 E

20.02 km

70.465 S

115.512 E

30.00 km

70.385 S

115.396 E

40.01 km

70.304 S

115.283 E

49.99 km

70.224 S

115.165 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_012

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

1970 1980 1990 2000 2010

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_012: 19:21:42.7 to 19:30:35.9 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.223 S

115.165 E

10.01 km

70.142 S

115.053 E

20.02 km

70.061 S

114.942 E

30.00 km

69.981 S

114.823 E

40.01 km

69.902 S

114.703 E

50.00 km

69.818 S

114.609 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_012: 19:21:42.7 to 19:30:35.9 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

70.223 S

115.165 E

10.01 km

70.142 S

115.053 E

20.02 km

70.061 S

114.942 E

30.00 km

69.981 S

114.823 E

40.01 km

69.902 S

114.703 E

50.00 km

69.818 S

114.609 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_013

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2020 2030 2040 2050 2060

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_013: 19:30:36.2 to 19:39:23.0 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.818 S

114.609 E

10.01 km

69.737 S

114.501 E

19.99 km

69.657 S

114.385 E

30.00 km

69.576 S

114.272 E

39.99 km

69.495 S

114.163 E

49.97 km

69.414 S

114.056 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_013: 19:30:36.2 to 19:39:23.0 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.818 S

114.609 E

10.01 km

69.737 S

114.501 E

19.99 km

69.657 S

114.385 E

30.00 km

69.576 S

114.272 E

39.99 km

69.495 S

114.163 E

49.97 km

69.414 S

114.056 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_014

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2070 2080 2090 2100 2110

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_014: 19:39:23.3 to 19:48:19.6 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.414 S

114.056 E

10.01 km

69.333 S

113.949 E

20.02 km

69.252 S

113.839 E

30.00 km

69.171 S

113.729 E

40.01 km

69.089 S

113.631 E

49.99 km

69.006 S

113.539 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_014: 19:39:23.3 to 19:48:19.6 GPS

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

1500

2000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.414 S

114.056 E

10.01 km

69.333 S

113.949 E

20.02 km

69.252 S

113.839 E

30.00 km

69.171 S

113.729 E

40.01 km

69.089 S

113.631 E

49.99 km

69.006 S

113.539 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_015

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2120 2130 2140 2150 2160

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_015: 19:48:19.9 to 19:57:02.1 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.005 S

113.538 E

10.01 km

68.923 S

113.438 E

20.02 km

68.841 S

113.340 E

30.00 km

68.759 S

113.238 E

40.01 km

68.678 S

113.133 E

49.99 km

68.597 S

113.032 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_015: 19:48:19.9 to 19:57:02.1 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

69.005 S

113.538 E

10.01 km

68.923 S

113.438 E

20.02 km

68.841 S

113.340 E

30.00 km

68.759 S

113.238 E

40.01 km

68.678 S

113.133 E

49.99 km

68.597 S

113.032 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_016

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2170 2180 2190 2200 2210

X (km)

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_016: 19:57:02.4 to 20:05:59.1 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.596 S

113.032 E

10.01 km

68.514 S

112.933 E

20.02 km

68.432 S

112.835 E

30.00 km

68.351 S

112.735 E

40.01 km

68.268 S

112.641 E

49.99 km

68.186 S

112.548 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_016: 19:57:02.4 to 20:05:59.1 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.596 S

113.032 E

10.01 km

68.514 S

112.933 E

20.02 km

68.432 S

112.835 E

30.00 km

68.351 S

112.735 E

40.01 km

68.268 S

112.641 E

49.99 km

68.186 S

112.548 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_017

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2220 2230 2240 2250 2260

X (km)

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

-880

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_017: 20:05:59.4 to 20:15:07.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.185 S

112.547 E

10.01 km

68.103 S

112.454 E

20.02 km

68.021 S

112.356 E

30.00 km

67.938 S

112.266 E

40.01 km

67.857 S

112.163 E

49.99 km

67.774 S

112.077 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_017: 20:05:59.4 to 20:15:07.7 GPS

-500

0

500

1000

1500
W

G
S

-8
4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

68.185 S

112.547 E

10.01 km

68.103 S

112.454 E

20.02 km

68.021 S

112.356 E

30.00 km

67.938 S

112.266 E

40.01 km

67.857 S

112.163 E

49.99 km

67.774 S

112.077 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_018

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2270 2280 2290 2300 2310

X (km)

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

-880

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_018: 20:15:08.1 to 20:24:38.1 GPS

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.774 S

112.077 E

10.01 km

67.691 S

111.988 E

20.02 km

67.608 S

111.899 E

30.00 km

67.526 S

111.805 E

40.01 km

67.444 S

111.708 E

49.99 km

67.361 S

111.624 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_018: 20:15:08.1 to 20:24:38.1 GPS

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

1000

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.774 S

112.077 E

10.01 km

67.691 S

111.988 E

20.02 km

67.608 S

111.899 E

30.00 km

67.526 S

111.805 E

40.01 km

67.444 S

111.708 E

49.99 km

67.361 S

111.624 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_019

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2320 2330 2340 2350 2360

X (km)

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

-880

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_019: 20:24:38.4 to 20:34:18.7 GPS

-3000

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.361 S

111.623 E

10.01 km

67.277 S

111.538 E

19.99 km

67.195 S

111.446 E

30.00 km

67.113 S

111.355 E

39.98 km

67.029 S

111.270 E

49.97 km

66.947 S

111.179 E

dist

lat

lon



5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_019: 20:24:38.4 to 20:34:18.7 GPS

-3000

-2500

-2000

-1500

-1000

-500

0

500

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

67.361 S

111.623 E

10.01 km

67.277 S

111.538 E

19.99 km

67.195 S

111.446 E

30.00 km

67.113 S

111.355 E

39.98 km

67.029 S

111.270 E

49.97 km

66.947 S

111.179 E

dist

lat

lon



1400 1600 1800 2000 2200 2400

X (km)

-1800

-1600

-1400

-1200

-1000

-800

-600

-400

Y
 (

k
m

)

['ASB']

20090112_03_020

Polar Stereograph -71N/0E

Segment

Frame

Start

2380 2400 2420

X (km)

-960

-950

-940

-930

-920

-910

-900

-890

-880

-870

Y
 (

k
m

)

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000

X (km)

-2000

-1000

0

1000

2000

Y
 (

k
m

)



2

4

6

8

10

12

14

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_020: 20:34:19.0 to 20:47:14.1 GPS

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

66.947 S

111.179 E

13.09 km

66.837 S

111.077 E

26.15 km

66.728 S

110.965 E

39.21 km

66.620 S

110.857 E

52.27 km

66.511 S

110.750 E

65.34 km

66.404 S

110.630 E

dist

lat

lon



2

4

6

8

10

12

14

P
ro

p
a
g
a
ti
o
n
 d

e
la

y
 (

u
s
)

rds 2008_Antarctica_BaslerJKB: "['ASB']"  20090112_03_020: 20:34:19.0 to 20:47:14.1 GPS

-800

-600

-400

-200

0

200

400

W
G

S
-8

4
 E

le
v
a
ti
o
n
, 

e
r =

 3
.1

5
 (

m
)

0.00 km

66.947 S

111.179 E

13.09 km

66.837 S

111.077 E

26.15 km

66.728 S

110.965 E

39.21 km

66.620 S

110.857 E

52.27 km

66.511 S

110.750 E

65.34 km

66.404 S

110.630 E

dist

lat

lon


